- That section six thousand seventy (6070), code, 1931, be amended by striking out the word "four" in line four (4), and substituting therefor the word "two".
- SEC. 12. That section sixty-two hundred forty-four (6244), code, 1931, be amended by striking out the word "four" in line three (3), 3 and substituting therefor the word "three".
- That section sixty-three hundred four (6304), code, 1931, be amended by striking out the word "four" in line four (4), and 2 substituting therefor the word "two".
- SEC. 14. That section sixty-four hundred ninety-nine (6499), code, 1931, be amended by striking out the word "three" in line four (4), 2 3 and the words "successive days" in line five (5), and substituting therefor the words "one day". 4
- That section sixty-five hundred eight (6508), code, 1931, be amended by striking out all of said section, after the comma (,) 3 in line four (4), and substituting therefor "and shall report to the 4 city council the result thereof".
- That section sixty-five hundred eighty-four (6584), code, 1 1931, be amended by striking out the word "four" in line twelve (12), and substituting therefor the word "two".
- SEC. 17. Amend section fifty-three hundred ninety-eight (5398), code, 1931, by adding after the word "counties" in line four the fol-1 lowing: "having a population of more than fifty thousand".

House File No. 67. Approved March 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 107

BOUNTIES ON WILD ANIMALS

H. F. 223

AN ACT to amend section fifty-four hundred thirteen (5413), code, 1931, relating to bounties for wild animals caught and killed within the county.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That section fifty-four hundred thirteen (5413), code, 1931, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in line five (5) and substituting therefor the word "five"; by striking out the word "four" in line six (6) and substituting therefor the word "two"; by striking from line seven (7) the words "one dollar" and substituting therefor the words "fifty (50) cents"; by striking from line eight (8) the words "one dollar" and substituting therefor the words "one dollar" and substituting
- 3

- therefor the words "fifty (50) cents"; and by striking from line nine
- (9) the words "ten" and substituting therefor the words "five".
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Red

Oak Express, a newspaper published at Red Oak, Iowa, and in the Glenwood Opinion, a newspaper published at Glenwood, Iowa.

House File No. 223. Approved April 4, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Red Oak Express, April 6, 1933, and the Glenwood Opinion, April 6, 1933. MRS. ALEX MILLER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 108

CITIES AND TOWNS. ELECTION OF POLICE JUDGE, OPTIONAL

H. F. 210

AN ACT to repeal section fifty-six hundred thirty-two (5632), code, 1931, and enacting a substitute therefor, making the election of the police judge optional in cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section fifty-six hundred thirty-two (5632), code, 1931,
- is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
- 3 "In all cities and towns, the mayor, treasurer, and assessor, shall
- be elected by the entire electorate, and in cities of the first class, where
- there is no municipal or superior court, the city council by ordinance
- may provide that a police judge shall be elected by the entire electorate." 7
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take
- effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, a newspaper published at Iowa City, Iowa, and in
- the Daily Iowan, a newspaper published at Iowa City, Iowa.

House File No. 210. Approved March 22, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, March 29, 1933, and the Iowa City Daily Iowan, March 25, 1933.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 109

CITIES AND TOWNS. LEASING CITY-OWNED AIRPORT LANDS

S. F. 280

AN ACT to amend section fifty-nine hundred three-c ten (5903-c10) of the code, 1931, relating to the power of cities and towns to lease all or any portion of real estate owned or used for airport purposes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That section fifty-nine hundred three-c ten (5903-c10)
- of the code, 1931, is amended by inserting immediately after the
- comma (,) following the word "property" in the eighth (8th) line 3
- of said section, the words "for a period of years not exceeding 4
- twenty". 5
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
- in full force and effect after its passage and publication in Plain Talk,